

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-1320

STATE OF ARKANSAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

EAST TEXAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, et al.,

Intervenors,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1719

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

ASSOCIATED ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,

Intervenor,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1751

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, DOING BUSINESS AS AMEREN
MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1765

SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY AND ARKANSAS
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1774

CITY UTILITIES OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI BY AND THROUGH
THE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et
al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1776

ALLETE, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS MINNESOTA POWER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et
al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1777

HYBAR, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 23-1778

ARKANSAS LEAGUE OF GOOD NEIGHBORS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
88 Fed. Reg. 9336

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, AND WISCONSIN, THE COMMONWEALTHS OF MASSACHUSETTS AND PENNSYLVANIA, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
ELIZABETH A. BRODY
Assistant Solicitor General
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL
*Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
State Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 776-2380
claiborne.walthall@ag.ny.gov

Dated: November 16, 2023

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Interstate Ozone Pollution and the Good Neighbor Provision... 3	
B. The SIP Submissions of Arkansas, Missouri, and Minnesota ... 7	
C. EPA’s 2023 Good Neighbor Rule..... 9	
D. Petitions for Review of the Disapproval Rule..... 10	
ARGUMENT	12
Point I	12
The Petitions Should Be Transferred to the D.C. Circuit..... 12	
Point II.....	17
EPA’s Actions Were Fully Consistent with Cooperative Federalism	17
Point III	23
EPA Reasonably Rejected Arkansas’ and Missouri’s Unsupported Proposals to Use a Higher Screening Threshold	23
A. Arkansas and Missouri Significantly Contribute to Downwind Pollution Under Their Own Proposed Higher Screening Threshold.....	24
B. EPA Reasonably Rejected a Higher Screening Threshold.	26

C. A Higher, Static Screening Threshold Would Have Prejudiced Downwind States.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	19
<i>Allete v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1776 (8th Cir. July 5, 2023), Doc. #5292580.....	11
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Catawba Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	4-7, 18-21, 34
<i>Gettler v. Lyng</i> , 857 F.2d 1195 (8th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	19, 34
<i>Mississippi Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016).....	19, 21

<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Nyffeler Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 760 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>RMS of Ga., LLC v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>S. Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 2011 WL 710598 (5th Cir. Feb. 24, 2011)	14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>W. Va. Chamber of Commerce v. Browner</i> , 166 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.

§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) (2006).....	21
§ 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	5-6, 18, 23
§ 7410(a)(2)(E) (1976 ed., Supp. II)	20
§ 7410(c)(1)	6-7, 9
§ 7410(k)(1)(B)	6, 22
§ 7410(k)(2)	6
§ 7410(k)(3)	6, 19, 22
§ 7607(b)(1)	10, 12

Federal Regulations

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008)	32
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	23, 32
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	7, 32

[81 Fed. Reg. 74,504](#) (Oct. 26, 2016)..... 23

[82 Fed. Reg. 1,733](#) (Jan. 6, 2017) 7

[86 Fed. Reg. 23,054](#) (Apr. 30, 2021)..... 23

[87 Fed. Reg. 9,533](#) (Feb. 22, 2022) 7-8, 24-26, 29, 33

[88 Fed. Reg. 9,336](#) (Feb. 13, 2023) 1, 8, 10, 12, 32

[88 Fed. Reg. 36,654](#) (June 5, 2023) 4, 9, 23

Miscellaneous Authorities

Air Quality Modeling Technical Support Document
: 2015 Ozone NAAQS SIP Disapproval Final Action app. D
at D-2 (2023)
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-02/AQ%20Modeling%20TSD_Final%20Action%20%281%29.pdf
df 5

Karl James Simon, *Application and Adequacy of the Clean Air Act in Addressing Interstate Ozone Transport*, 5 *Envtl. Law.* 129, 142-44 (1998)..... 20

Comment Letter from Att’ys Gen. (June 21, 2022)
https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf 4-5

EPA, Health Effects of Ozone Pollution (last updated May 24, 2023) <https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution> 3

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)..... 19-20

Jim Carlton, *Study Links Deaths in Many Urban Areas to Increases in Ozone*, *Wall St. J.* (Nov. 17, 2004)
https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB110064937989876117?st=oyi oi02cg4il4s2&reflink=desktopwebshare_permalink 3

Memorandum from Peter Tsirigotis, Director, EPA Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards to Regional Air Division Directors, Regions 1-10 (Aug. 31, 2018)
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09/documents/contrib_thresholds_transport_sip_subm_2015_ozone_memo_08_31_18.pdf 26

Memorandum from Stephen D. Page 10 (Jan. 22, 2015)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-R07-OAR-2015-0356-0005> 33

Rachel Rettner, *High Ozone Levels Linked to Cardiac Arrest*, Fox News (updated Oct. 25, 2015)
<https://www.foxnews.com/health/high-ozone-levels-linked-to-cardiac-arrest> 3

Richard L. Revesz, *Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities*, 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341, 2360 (1996)..... 20

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) 4, 19
